ULTI CONTACT SIGNAL AND POWER
SE AINS POWER CONNECTORS
• CA BAYONET CONN CTORS
• HIGH VOLTAGE TYPES
• RFI MOOS
• ACCESSORIES
DISTRIBUTORS IN ALL STATES
2

All potting plugs can be supplied with or without grounding
means, as defined in the ordering nomenclature.
How to Order
16
CA3100ER
MS3103
WALL MOUNTING RECEPTACLE
Nylon Potting~Cup
Threaded Attachment Ring
For potting connectors with resil ient insulators, there is a %"
clearance for potting on all contact sizes.
For contact arrangements with size 8, 4 and 0 contacts, consult
factory for availability.
· For electrical information refer page 4.
For contact arrangements and alternate insert posit ions refer
pages 5 thru 9.
For material information refer page '1'8. II ..
PO LAR IZING
BOSS
LENGTH OF
ENGAGEMENT+-- J
GASKET I
A THO. ___,.I tnJJWffill
w~-· ..... u .. oo ..
A THO,
METAL POTTING RING
~TRAIGHT PLUG
ylon Potting c
Rubber Gasket up
CA06ER
CA3106ER
MS25183 TYPES
CA3108ER
17
NOTE: For Crimp Contacts
Standard Ml L-C-5015 type connectors are supplied in Solder Contact Termination. Crimp type contacts are also available
and are called up by part number suffix F80, e.g. CA 3106 R 20-27 P W F80 (see page ~for part number make-up).
Contact sizes 16-G and 12-G are crimped with the hand tools below. MS-E type mains poU..er connectors are not normally
available in Crimp types.
FSO Assembly Instructions
Recommended Wire Stripping
Crimping Contacts
1. Check the crimp tool to be sure that the proper crimp head
locator is used.
2. Cycle the tool to be sure the indenters are open.
3. Place the contact, mating end first, into the tool.
4. Insert the stripped wire into the hollow end of the contact.
Be sure the wire is inserted as f ar as it will go.
5. Close the tool completely to crimp. Unless the tool is closed
completely, the tool will not release the contact.
6. Remove the crimped contact from the tool. Check the in­
spection hole to verify that the wire is fully inserted.
Insertion of Contacts
1. Before inserting the contacts, remove the endbell, grommets,
and ferru le from the receptacle. Remove the endbell, grommet,
ferrule, and coupling nut from the plug. Slide the hardware
over the wire bundle in the proper order for reassembly after
all of the contacts are inserted.
2. To assist insertion of contacts, lubricate insert cavities with
isopropyl alcohol. Alcohol will evaporate and will not leave a
conductive film. caution: never use any lubricant other than
isopropyl alcohol. Hold the plug or receptacle body firmly and
insert the wired contacts as far as possible by hand. Starting at
one side of the insulator, work progressively from contact to
contact across the layout. When inserting socket contacts, be
sure to provide fixture space below the front face to permit
length of guide pins for #16 and L 12 contacts to clear insulator
face. For guide pin numbers refer below.
3. Place the correct insertion tool on the contact so that the
wire runs along the groove in the tool. (Tool tip will butt
against the shoulder.)
4. Beginning with a cavity on the outer edge of the plug,
apply a slow, even pressure perpendicular to the insulator

requirements, refer to Factory. iCI,. ~~
20
How to Order
The photographs (below). illustrate the Bayonet Lock types available in each of the shell styles illustrated on
Pagf;!s 22, 23, and 24.
CA 3106 E 20 4 p * -B ***
T__, Mod. Code F80 = Crimp
B = Bayonet Lock
.£\iternate Insert Position
P = Pin Contacts
'---------! S = Socket Contat:ts
'------------1 Contact Arrangement
'-------------1 Shel! Size
Contacts
L -------------1 Choo E = Integral Cable Clamp
.a.- R = Shon: End Bell
'-----------------'1 Sheil Style (3100, 3l01, 3102,3106, 3108)
'-----,-----------------1 Prefix
Six Advantages of Bayonet Lock
1. Fast coupling and uncoupling
2. Vibration resistant - loosening of the coupling nut under vibration or shock
conditions prevented.
3. Unaffected by contaminants such as, dust, sand, etc.
4. Audible snap in lock provides for more safety in coupling.
5. Water-proof to 1 Om/30 ft.
6. Temperature range -55°C to +125°C
irrtroduction
The CA Bayonet belong to the family of MS Connectors which were initially developed for aircraft, but which today
are internationally used in the electrical equipment of land and sea-borne vehicles, in industrial facilities,
telecommunication equipment, radar units, etc.
These connectors are interchangeable with all corresponding MS connectors to MIL-C-5015, as they have the same
mounting dimensions and contact arrangements. It should be noted, however, that they are not mateable with the
standard MS types due to bayonet lock feature.
Design Features
Bayonet lock connectors are rugged, shock and vibration resistant, and suitable for operating in water to a depth of
10 m/30 ft.
An "0" ring and interfacial seal ensure that mating connectors are leak proof and a grommet provides wire sealing. The
alignment of three red arrows on the receptacle with three red dots on the plug indicate positive mating. All types shown,
although not conforming to; exceed the requirements of German standards VG-95234 and VG-95235 and also
MIL-C-5015. For types conforming to VG-95234 and VG-95235, consult factory.
For electrical performance data refer to page 4 .
For contact arrangements and alternate insert positions refer to pages 5 thru 9.
For material information refer to page~
II.
21
12 ----------..1 I t---------
1..-----1,-------l
2 {) 25
0~1
L,_j
23
23
24
LJ
I
I
~- d~ -
d;
--·-----,
p-···1
c__j
PROTECTIVE METAL CAPS
For 06 and 08 Style Plugs
FINE THR~AO
Th se xt rn lly thre metal
to protect the
53106 and 53108 plu .
ateri I is aluminium lloy. They
are furnished with sash chain nd
re lso vail I I ss chatn.
PROTECTiVE METAL CAPS
For 00, Gn <md 02 Style Receptacles
FINE THREAD